Public Law 111–11 111th Congress March 30, 2009

An Act to designate certain land as components of the National Wilderness Preservation System, to authorize certain programs and activities in the Department of the Interior and the Department of Agriculture, and for other purposes.

This Act may be cited as the "Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009".

TITLE II—BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT AUTHORIZATIONS

Subtitle D—Snake River Birds of Prey National Conservation Area

SEC. 2301. SNAKE RIVER BIRDS OF PREY NATIONAL CONSERVATION AREA.

- (a) RENAMING.—Public Law 103–64 is amended—
 - (1) in section 2(2) (16 U.S.C. 460iii–1(2)), by inserting "Morley Nelson" before "Snake River Birds of Prey National Conservation Area"; and
 - (2) in section 3(a)(1) (16 U.S.C. 460iii–2(a)(1)), by inserting "Morley Nelson" before "Snake River Birds of Prey National Conservation Area".
- (b) REFERENCES.—Any reference in a law, map, regulation, document, paper, or other record of the United States to the Snake River Birds of Prey National Conservation Area shall be deemed to be a reference to the Morley Nelson Snake River Birds of Prey National Conservation Area.
- (c) TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS.—Public Law 103-64 is further amended—
 - (1) in section 3(a)(1) (16 U.S.C. 460iii–2(a)(1)), by striking "(hereafter referred to as the 'conservation area')"; and
 - (2) in section 4 (16 U.S.C. 460iii–3)—
 - (A) in subsection (a)(2), by striking "Conservation Area" and inserting "conservation area"; and
 - (B) in subsection (d), by striking "Visitors Center" and inserting "visitors center".